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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2689
TO BE ANSWERED ON 9™ JULY, 2019

INCREASING INCOME OF FARMERS
2689. SHRI RAHUL KASWAN:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
HEIUTel, G[UTel=l T ST #HA
be pleased to state:

(a) whether dairy and animal husbandry sectors are likely to be promoted to double the income of farmers;

(b) if so, the details of the schemes in this regard; and

(c) the amount proposed to be allocated for the said scheme during the current financial year?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(@ & (b) In order to complement and supplement the efforts of the States/UTs for promotion of dairy and animal husbandry sectors thereby doubling the income of farmers, the Government is implementing various schemes to enhance production and productivity of bovines & small ruminants (sheep & goat), Piggery & Poultry namely:

I. Rashtriya Gokul Mission,
I1. National Programme for Dairy Development,
[11. National Dairy Plan-I,
IV. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme
V. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund,
VI. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities
VII. National Livestock Mission,
VIII. Livestock Health and Disease Control

(c) The details of funds allocated for the said schemes during the current financial year are as under:


(Rs. In crore)

S. No. SCHEMES 2019-20
1 Rashtriya Gokul Mission 302.00
2. National Dairy Plan-1* 0.00
3. National Programme for Dairy Development 325.00
4. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme 325.00
S Dairy Processing Infrastructure Development Fund 58.00
6. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer

- L o 100.00

Organizations engaged in dairy activities
7. National Livestock Mission 480.00
8. Livestock Health and Disease Control 474.98

*2018-19 is the terminating year of NDP-I.
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